MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

ог тив

STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$

WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

CHAR		PAGE.
	An act to prevent obstructions in Goose river harbor,	81
	An act in addition to chapter ninety seven of the revised statutes,	82
82.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act respecting agencies of foreign insurance	
	companies within this state," approved March twenty second, eighteen hundred	
	and forty three,	82
	An act further regulating the inspection of fish,	82
	An act explanatory of the thirty sixth chapter of the revised statutes,	83
	An act in relation to the insane hospital,	83
	An act in addition to the one hundred and sixteenth chapter of the revised statutes,	84
07.	An act in addition to an act entitled "an act for the election of certain county	84
00	officers," approved February twenty second, eighteen hundred and forty two,	
	An act to amend the one hundred and forty eighth chapter of the revised statutes,	00
00.	An act altering the time of holding the sessions of the supreme judicial courts in the county of Lincoln,	85
90	An act additional to an act to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of the	
	court of probate in the county of Lincoln,	86
91.	An act in relation to schools in certain plantations,	86
	An act to repeal in part an act entitled "an act relating to appeals from county	
	commissioners," approved March fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and	
	forty-two,	88
93.	An act in addition to the seventeenth chapter of the revised statutes,	88
	An act additional to chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes,	89
	An act to lessen expenses and further to regulate proceedings in the supreme	
	judicial court and district court,	90
96.	An act to alter the time for the annual assessment for repairs upon highways in	
	unincorporated townships,	91
97.	An act relating to marine insurance companies,	91
	An act amending the ninth section of the fifty-first chapter of the revised statutes,	92
99.	An act altering the division lines between the counties of Hancock and Washing-	
	ton; and between Penobscot and Washington; Penobscot, Piscataquis and	
~ 00	Aroostook; and between Piscataquis and Somerset,	92
	An act to amend the sixty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes,	94
101.	An act in addition to chapter one hundred and sixty-eight of the revised statutes,	
400	in relation to imprisonment of convicts under sentence of death,	94
	An act relating to stolen property,	95
105.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the revised statutes	05
104	in relation to taking depositions, An act additional to the one hundred and twenty-fifth chapter of the revised	95
104.	statutes,	95
105	An act in addition to an act, regulating the alewive fishery in the town of Bristol,	96
	An act authorizing school districts in this state to purchase school libraries,	96
	An act giving to mortgagees of real estate a lieu on policies of assurance against	20
	fire,	97
108.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the revised statutes,	98

CONTENTS.

CHAP.		PAGE.
	An act in relation to manufacturing corporations,	99
110.	An act making further provision for the maintenance of paupers in houses of	
	correction,	100
111.	An act repealing an act in relation to the herring fishery, passed February twelfth,	
	one thousand eight hundred and twenty-four,	101
	An act concerning assignments,	101
	An act making further provision for purposes of education,	102
	An act in relation to insurances on lives,	103
	An act relating to bankrupt defendants,	103
	An act giving additional powers to judges of probate in certain cases,	104
	An act to secure to married women their rights in property,	104
	An act relating to divorces,	105
119.	An act altering the times of holding the stated sessions of the county com-	
100	missioners, for the county of Hancock,	105
	An act for the encouragement of the study of anatomy and physiology,	10 6
121.	An act for the preservation of shad and other fish in New Meadow's river and	
400	tributary streams,	106
	An act to organize, govern and discipline the militia,	107
123.	An act additional to the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes, regulating the	110
101	collection of taxes on real estate in incorporated places,	110
124.	An act in addition to an act to regulate the survey of lumber in the county of	
10F	Penobscot,	115
	An act additional to chapter ninety seven of the revised statutes,	117
150	An act for the preservation of salmon, shad and alewives, in Georges' river and	110
107	tributary streams,	118
127.	An act additional to an act for the preservation of salmon, shad and alewives,	100
100	in the Penobscot river and bay, and their tributary streams,	123 123
-	An act establishing town courts,	131
129.	An act in relation to the sale of timber and timber lands,	101
	COMMENSO OF THE DRIVATE AND CREAT LAWC	
,	CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
#00	An act authorizing the assessment of a state tax on the town of Hanover,	167
	An act for the relief of the town of Bethel and of the plantation, called Howard's	107
190.		167
101	gore, An act to incorporate the Bangor Mercantile Association,	168
<i>‡ 0</i> 1 . 190	An act to incorporate the Bangor Mercantile Association, An act to incorporate the trustees of Litchfield Academy,	169
	An act to divide the town of Bath and to incorporate the southwesterly part	100
'n00,	thereof into a town by the name of West Bath.	169
194	An act to extend the time allowed the City Bank to close its concerns,	171
	An act to authorize the directors of the Machias Water Power and Mill Company	1,1
too.	to assess a tax, and for other purposes,	172
126	An act additional to an act to incorporate the proprietors of the Falls Sluice-	21.74
ŤOO*	way in Calais,	172
197	An act extending the time allowed the Portland and Oxford Rail Road Company	~
۰, د د	to survey their route and complete said road,	17 3
138	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Laconia Company,	173
139.	An act to incorporate the Pepperell Manufacturing Company,	174
440.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Mutual Insurance Company,	176
¥41.	An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate in the county of Waldo,	179
	recording to the contract of t	

CHAP.		PAGE.
142.	An act additional to an act incorporating the proprietors of the Ferry Point Bridge,	179
	An act authorizing the surrender of the charter of the Portland Stage Company,	180
	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	181
	An act to annex part of Franklin plantation to the town of Sumner,	183
	An act to establish the Bath and Portland Rail Road Company,	183
147.	An act to annex part of the town of Hallowell to the town of Pittston,	190
148.	An act establishing the line between the town of Detroit, in the county of Som-	
	erset, and the town of Plymouth, in the county of Penobscot,	190
	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Upper Stillwater Bridge Corporation,	191
150.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Waterville Iron Manu-	
	facturing Company,"	191
	An act for the relief of the Dresden Neck Bridge Company,	192
152.	An act in addition to "an act to unite the Maine, New Hampshire and Massa-	
	chusetts Rail Road Corporation with the Boston and Maine Rail Road,"	192
153.	An act to authorize the sale of the first Congregational meeting house in Vassal-	
	borough,	192
154.	An act in addition to the act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Bangor,"	193
	An act to incorporate the Camden Marine Railway Company,	193
156.	An act to set off a part of the town of Baldwin, in the county of Cumberland,	
	and annex the same to the town of Hiram, in the county of Oxford,	194
157.	An act to extend the time allowed the Washington County Bank to close its	
	concerns,	195
	An act to incorporate the Belfast Manufacturing Company,	195
159.	An act authorizing the erection of a bridge to connect Orr's Island with Harps-	
	well Great Island,	196
	An act to incorporate the town of Alton,	196
161.	An act giving the consent of the legislature to the purchase, by the United States,	
	of certain lands and for other purposes,	197
162.	An act to incorporate the Casco Manufacturing Company	198
	An act to incorporate the Waldo Mineral Spring Company,	198
164.	An act to incorporate the Eliot and Kittery Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	199
	An act to renew the charter of the Old Town Western Avenue Bridge,	203
166.	An act to set off certain persons and lands from the town of Brooks, in the	
	county of Waldo, and annex the same to the town of Monroe,	204
167.	An act further regulating the tolls of the Penobscot Boom Corporation,	204
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	204
	An act making alterations in the division line between Minot and Auburn,	206
	An act to incorporate the St. Albans Woolen Manufacturing Company,	207
171.	An act to set off a part of the town of New Vineyard and annex the same	
	to the town of Industry,	207
172.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Manufacturing Company,	208
173.	An act to change the name of the corporation called the Augusta High School	
	to Augusta Classical School,	208
174.	An act to incorporate the Bristol Mills Manufacturing Company,	209
	An act to incorporate the Pejepscot Manufacturing Company,	210
176.	An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to define the limits of agricultural socie-	
	ties in the county of Kennebec,"	211
177.	An act to establish the Harpswell and Orr's Island Ferry Company,	211
	An act to incorporate the Ticonic Manufacturing Company,	213
179.	An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state a tax of one hundred	
	and fifty one thousand three hundred seventy nine dollars and twelve cents,	215
180.	An act to incorporate the Half Moon Pond Association for breeding salmon	933

CONTENTS.

	•	
CHAP.		PAGE.
181.	An act to incorporate the Frankfort Manufacturing Company,	234
182.	An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company,	234
	An act to establish the Mattanawcook Domestic Manufacturing Company,	236
	An act increasing the state tax on the town of Industry, and for the relief of the	
	town of New Vineyard, in the county of Franklin,	236
185.	An act extending to the Salt Water Falls Company further time to complete its	
	works,	237
186.	An act increasing the state tax on the town of Oldtown, and for the relief of Ar-	
	gyle and Alton, in the county of Penobscot,	237
187.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government	237
	An act authorizing Samuel Thatcher, junior, of Brewer, to build a bridge and	
	dam across Brewer's cove, in the town of Brewer,	239
189.	An act to provide for the repair of the military road,	240

CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

233.	Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to purchase or invest in the purchase	
	of scrip, or certificates of stock of this state, any sum or sums of money, which	
	have been or which may be received from the United States,	277
234.	Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes,	277
235.	Resolve in favor of Mary Annas,	278
2 36.	Resolve relating to certain judicial proceedings,	278
237.	Resolve authorizing the committee on state valuation to employ clerks,	278
238.	Resolves respecting French spoliations prior to the year one thousand and eight	
	hundred,	279
239.	Resolve in favor of Richard McClary and Phillis Cæzar,	280
240.	Resolve in fayor of James Robinson,	280
241.	Resolve in favor of Elisha D. Hoskins,	281
242.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to improve the Eastern Aroostook road,	281
243.	Resolve in favor of George W. Maxim,	281
244.	Resolve in relation to certain funds,	281
	Resolves for the promotion of education in the Madawaska settlement,	283
246.	Resolve in favor of Benjamin Brown,	283
247.	Resolve in relation to state and county taxes assessed upon unincorporated places,	283
2 48.	Resolve in favor of Peol Poros, Joseph Sockbasin and John Neptune,	284
249.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Loler Salmo,	284
250.	Resolve for the repair and improvement of Fish river road,	284
251.	Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby,	285
252.	Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Greenbush,	235
253.	Resolve in favor of the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene and another,	285
254.	Resolve authorizing the abatement of taxes on a strip of land, being north part	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	285
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	286
256.	Resolve in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war,	286
257.	Resolve in favor of the commissioners appointed under the resolve of March third,	
	one thousand eight hundred and thirty two,	287
25 8.	Resolve in relation to certain lands belonging to the state,	287
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	288
260.		288
261.	Resolve for the repair of the Machias Aroostook road.	288

CHAP.		GE.
262.	Resolves additional to resolves authorizing the appointment of commissioners to	
	locate grants, and determine the extent of possessory claims under the late treaty	
	with Great Britain,	289
263.	Resolve in favor of Manly B. Townsend,	289
264.	Resolve in favor of Andrew Pease,	289
265.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Pomroy,	290
266.	Resolve additional concerning certain early records of the Province of Maine,	290
	Resolve in addition to a resolve making an appropriation of three thousand dollars	
•	on the Fish river road, approved February nineteenth, one thousand eight hundred	
		290
268.	Resolve relative to an exchange of the stock owned by the state in the Mercantile	
		291
269.	·	291
		291
		292
		296
		297
	Resolve providing a mode of establishing the east line, of east half township num-	
	ber six in the first range, north of Bingham's purchase, in the county of Wash-	
		29 7
275.	_ • • •	298
		298
		298
	Resolves relative to the re-occupation of Fort Kent,	303
	Resolve for furnishing cities, towns and plantations, with certain executive proc-	
	lamations,	303
280.	Resolves in relation to the choice of electors of president and vice president,	304
	Resolves providing for an amendment to the constitution in relation to the meet-	
	ing of the legislature,	304
282.	Resolves correcting the valuation of the towns of Hallowell and Pittston,	306
	Resolve in favor of John Rollins,	306
	Resolve in relation to the valuation of the towns of Livermore and East Livermore,	306
	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	327
	Resolve in favor of John Mayo,	327
	Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital,	331
	Resolve abating the taxes on township number six, in the ninth range west from	
	the east line of the state,	332
289.	Resolve for the preservation of the laws of other states now in the state library,	332
	Resolve in favor of the town of Bradford,	332
291.	Resolve providing for a state valuation,	332
	Resolve in favor of Rendol Whidden,	333
	Resolve for the purchase of Niles' Weekly Register,	333
	. Resolve in favor of certain members of the legislature who visited the state prison,	
295.	Resolves providing for the choice of electors of president and vice president of the	
	United States,	334
296	. Resolve providing for the repair of the state road from Wilson to Moose head	
	lake,	336
297	Resolve in favor of George W. Clark,	336
	. Resolve relating to certain pupils in the American Asylum for the deaf and dumb,	
	. Resolve making certain appropriations for military purposes,	337
	Resolve equalizing the valuation of the towns of Baldwin and Hiram,	337
	Resolve additional for the payment of accounts against the state,	342

CONTENTS.

CHAP,	PAGE
302. Resolve in relation to the valuation of the towns of Bath and West Bath,	342
303. Resolve for the collection of taxes on unincorporated townships or pare	els of
townships,	342
304. Resolve in favor of William Porter,	343
305. Resolve providing for the repair of the military road,	343
306. Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in the state,	343
307. Resolve in favor of William Paine,	344
308. Resolve in favor of Jeremiah Smith,	344
309. Resolve correcting the valuation of the towns of Industry and New Vineyau	d, 344
310. Resolve for the pay roll of the senate,	346
311. Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	352
312. Resolve in favor of Richard H. Tucker,	352
313. Resolve in relation to the American state papers,	352
314. Resolve authorizing the appointment of an agent of international exchange	s with
foreign countries,	354
315. Resolves making appropriation for military purposes,	355
316. Resolve relative to the education of the deaf and dumb of the State of Main	ie, 355
317. Resolve in favor of Benjamin Noble,	356
318. Resolve in favor of Ebenezer G. Patten,	356
319. Resolve in relation to the British colonial trade,	356
320. Resolve additional to a resolve providing for a state valuation,	357
321. Resolve for paying the clerks of the committee on state valuation,	357
322. Resolve in favor of Alexander Ryerson,	35 7
323. Resolve in favor of Moses Rose,	358
324. Resolve in favor of Smith Libby,	358
·	
Communication and message of Gov. Kavanagh,	359
Messages of Gov. Anderson,	361
Civil Government of Maine, 1844.	37 6